

Pos Noel
★

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Supreme Court No.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 314375 4/24

v

Leelanau Cir. Ct. No. 12-1777-FH

William
JOSEPH MILLER,

Power, T

Defendant-Appellee.

THE PEOPLE'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Joseph T. Hubbell
Leelanau County Prosecutor

✓ Bruce H. Edwards (P34983)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the People
Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
Telephone: (517) 373-4875

*APPL
AG-PD.
YYY*

149502

Dated: June 18, 2014

FILED

JUN 18 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

7/15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Question Presented	iv
Constitutional Provisions Involved	v
Statement of Judgment Appealed From and Relief Sought.....	vii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Statement of Facts	3
Proceedings Below	5
Standard of Review	5
Argument.....	6
I. Convicting and sentencing a defendant for violating both subsection 1 and subsection 5 of MCL 257.625 does not violate the multiple-punishments prong of the Double Jeopardy Clause because it is possible to violate each subsection without violating the other. This Court's double-jeopardy precedents require focusing on the abstract elements of the offenses.....	6
A. The two statutes Miller was convicted of violating have distinct elements.	7
B. Under <i>People v Ream</i> , if it is possible to commit the first crime without committing the second crime and to commit the second crime without committing the first crime, then there is no violation of the Double Jeopardy Clause.	8
C. It is possible to commit a violation of subsection 1 without violating subsection 5 and vice versa.....	9
D. The Court of Appeals' analysis is contrary to the <i>Ream</i> test.....	11
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benton v Maryland</i> , 395 US 784; 89 S Ct 2056; 23 L Ed 2d 707 (1969).....	6
<i>Blockburger v United States</i> , 284 US 299; 52 S Ct 180; 76 L Ed 306 (1932).....	1, 7
<i>Brown v Ohio</i> , 432 US 161; 97 S Ct 2221; 53 L Ed 2d 187 (1977).....	6
<i>Ohio v Johnson</i> , 467 US 493; 104 S Ct 2536; 81 L Ed 2d (1984).....	6
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	5
<i>People v Nutt</i> , 469 Mich 565; 677 NW2d 1 (2004)	5
<i>People v Ream</i> , 481 Mich 223; 750 NW2d 536 (2008)	passim
<i>People v Smith</i> , 478 Mich 292; 733 NW2d 351 (2007)	6, 7

Statutes

MCL 257.625	iv, v, vi, 6, 10
MCL 257.625(1)	passim
MCL 257.625(1)(b).....	4
MCL 257.625(5)	passim
MCL 257.625(9)(c)	vii, 13
MCL 750.316(1)(b).....	9

Rules

MCR 7.302(B)(2).....	2
----------------------	---

MCR 7.302(B)(5).....2

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 15v, 6, 9

US Const, Am V.....v, 6
